expectations (financial or otherwise) and intentions. For a discussion of the risks,
uncertainties and assumptions that could affect our future events, developments or results,
you should carefully review the “Risk Factors,” "Business," “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” sections in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K filed March 13, 2015, the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and other sections in our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q filed September 1, 2015 and other filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. We are not obligated to release publicly any revisions to any forward- looking
statements contained in this press release to reflect events or circumstances occurring after
the date of this report and you should not expect us to do so.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(In millions, except per share data)

13 Weeks Ended

October 31, 2015 November 1, 2014
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

http://www.dollartree.com

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

Net sales $4,945.2 $ - $4,945.2 $2,095.2 $ - $2,095.2

Cost of sales 3,545.2 - 3,545.2 1,369.9 - 1,369.9

Gross profit 1,400.0 - 1,400.0 725.3 - 725.3

28.3% 28.3% 34.6% 34.6%

Selling, general
&
administrative
expenses 1,176.3 (11.8) 1,164.5 505.6 (14.3) 491.3

23.8% (0.2%) 23.5% 24.1% (0.7%) 23.4%

Operating
income 223.7 11.8 235.5 219.7 14.3 234.0

4.5% 0.2% 4.8% 10.5% 0.7% 11.2%

Interest
expense, net 98.4 - 98.4 9.3 (0.9) 8.4
Other expense,
net 0.6 - 0.6 1.1 - 1.1

Income before
income taxes 124.7 11.8 136.5 209.3 15.2 224.5

2.5% 0.2% 2.8% 10.0% 0.7% 10.7%

Income tax
expense 42.8 4.5 47.3 76.3 5.8 82.1
Income tax
rate 34.3% 38.3% 34.7% 36.5% 38.3% 36.6%

Net income $ 81.9 $ 7.3 $ 89.2 $ 133.0 $ 9.4 $ 142.4

1.7% 0.1% 1.8% 6.3% 0.4% 6.8%

Net earnings
per share:

Basic (b) $ 0.35 $ 0.03 $ 0.38 $ 0.65 $ 0.04 $ 0.69
Weighted
average
number of
shares 234.7 234.7 234.7 205.6 205.6 205.6

Diluted (b) $ 0.35 $ 0.03 $ 0.38 $ 0.64 $ 0.05 $ 0.69
Weighted
average
number of
shares 235.7 235.7 235.7 206.6 206.6 206.6

(a) The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses and Interest expense,
net are related to the acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc. The adjustments to Interest
expense, net represent the incremental costs incurred to the July 6, 2015 acquisition date
and in conjunction with the repayment of pre-existing debt.
(b) The Company incurred an additional $0.14 in expenses related to the acquisition and
integration of Family Dollar Stores, Inc. during the 13 weeks ended October 31, 2015.
Please refer to the attached Reconciliation of Reported Income Before Income Taxes to
Adjusted Earnings Per Share.

[…]

Reported income before income taxes $ 124.7
Plus: Incremental amortization of Family Dollar inventory step-up (a) 11.5
Plus: Markdowns related to sku rationalization and planned liquidations 13.0
Plus: Acquisition fees 11.8
Plus: Integration and divestiture-related costs  14.2
Adjusted income before income taxes  175.2
Income taxes (34.3%)  60.1
Adjusted net income $ 115.1
Adjusted basic earnings per share $ 0.49
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.49

Weighted average basic shares outstanding 234.7
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 235.7

(a) Inventory sell-through was different than anticipated in the September 8, 2015 Form 8-K
disclosure.

Note: Management believes the reporting of Adjusted earnings per share is relevant and
useful in understanding the performance of the core business excluding acquisition-
related costs and purchase accounting required entries.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(In millions, except per share data)

39 Weeks Ended

October 31, 2015 November 1, 2014
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

Net sales $10,133.1 $ - $10,133.1 $6,126.6 $ - $6,126.6

Cost of sales 7,129.0 - 7,129.0 4,010.7 - 4,010.7

Gross profit 3,004.1 - 3,004.1 2,115.9 - 2,115.9
29.6% 29.6% 34.5% 34.5%

Selling,
general &
administrative
expenses 2,424.2 (38.7) 2,385.5 1,459.3 (21.8) 1,437.5

23.9% (0.4%) 23.5% 23.8% (0.4%) 23.5%

Operating
income 579.9 38.7 618.6 656.6 21.8 678.4

5.7% 0.4% 6.1% 10.7% 0.4% 11.1%

Interest
expense, net 484.6 (343.2) 141.4 25.8 (0.9) 24.9
Other
(income)
expense, net (0.4) - (0.4) 1.2 - 1.2

Income
before
income taxes 95.7 381.9 477.6 629.6 22.7 652.3

0.9% 3.8% 4.7% 10.3% 0.4% 10.6%

Income tax
expense 42.3 146.1 188.4 236.9 8.7 245.6
Income tax
rate 44.2% 38.3% 39.4% 37.6% 38.3% 37.6%

Net income $ 53.4 $ 235.8 $ 289.2 $ 392.7 $ 14.0 $ 406.7

0.5% 2.3% 2.9% 6.4% 0.2% 6.6%

Net earnings
per share:

Basic $ 0.24 $ 1.07 $ 1.32 $ 1.91 $ 0.06 $ 1.97
Weighted
average
number of
shares 218.4 218.4 218.4 206.1 206.1 206.1

Diluted $ 0.24 $ 1.07 $ 1.32 $ 1.90 $ 0.06 $ 1.96
Weighted
average
number of
shares 219.4 219.4 219.4 207.0 207.0 207.0

(a) The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses and Interest expense,
net are related to the acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc. The adjustments to Interest
expense, net represent the incremental costs incurred to the July 6, 2015 acquisition date
and in conjunction with the repayment of pre-existing debt.

NOTE: These condensed consolidated income statements have been prepared on a basis
consistent with our previously prepared income statements filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission for our prior quarter and annual periods, with the exception of the
footnotes required by GAAP for completed financial statements and inclusion of certain non-
GAAP adjustments and measures as described in footnote (a) above. Management believes
the reporting of comparable results is important in assessing the overall performance of the
business and is therefore useful for investors and prospective investors.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.
Segment Information

(In millions, except store count)

13 Weeks Ended

October 31, 2015  November 1, 2014 October 31, 2015
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As
Reported  Adj

(a)  As
Adjusted

As
Reported  Adj

(a)  As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Net sales:
Dollar
Tree $2,271.7 $ - $2,271.7 $2,095.2 $ - $2,095.2 $ 6,648.0
Family
Dollar  2,673.5  -  2,673.5  -  -  -  3,485.1

Total net
sales $4,945.2 $ - $4,945.2 $2,095.2 $ - $2,095.2 $10,133.1

Gross
profit:

Dollar
Tree $ 772.2 $ - $ 772.2 $ 725.3 $ - $ 725.3 $ 2,270.4
Family
Dollar  627.8  -  627.8  -  -  -  733.7

Total gross
profit $1,400.0 $ - $1,400.0 $ 725.3 $ - $ 725.3 $ 3,004.1

Operating
income
(loss):

Dollar
Tree $ 224.8 $ 11.8 $ 236.6 $ 219.7 $14.3 $ 234.0 $ 676.0
Family
Dollar  (1.1)  -  (1.1)  -  -  -  (96.1)

Total
operating
income $ 223.7

$ 11.8

$ 235.5

$ 219.7

$14.3

$ 234.0

$ 579.9

13 Weeks Ended
October 31, November 1, October 31,

2015  2014
Dollar
Tree

Family
Dollar Total

Dollar
Tree

Family
Dollar Total

Dollar
Tree

Store
Count:

Beginning 5,583 8,281 13,864 5,166 - 5,166 5,367
New 118 86 204 117 - 117 337

Rebanner
(b) 143 (167) (24) - - - 147

Closings  (3)  (3)  (6)  (1)  -  (1)  (10)
Ending  5,841  8,197  14,038  5,282  -  5,282  5,841
Selling
Square
Footage
(in
millions)

50.3

59.3

109.6

45.8

-

45.8

50.3

Growth
Rate
(Square
Footage)

9.8%

100.0%

139.3%

6.8%

0.0%

6.8%

9.8%

(a) The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses are related to the
acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc.
(b) Rebanner represent stores being converted from the Family Dollar segment to the Dollar
Tree segment. The Family Dollar segment shows the store as a reduction in store count
when it ceases operations and the Dollar Tree segment shows it as an increase in store